into various aspects of fertility services. 

Client perspectives and experiences were central to the engagement process. Through 
in-depth interviews and surveys, current and past clients of NLFS shared their personal 
journeys, challenges, and suggestions for improvement. 

One-hundred and four (104) NL residents provided feedback through an online survey. 
The online survey was distributed using an open link, and data gathered from the 
survey underwent meticulous cleaning and screening procedures to discern and 
mitigate instances of duplicate responses.